
CBJ DOCKS & HARBORS BOARD 
FINANCE MEETING AGENDA 
For Thursday, October 20th, 2016 

 
I. Call to Order (5:00 p.m. in the CBJ Assembly Chambers)  
 
II. Roll Call (Tom Donek, Robert Mosher, David Seng, and Weston Eiler) 
 
III. Approval of Agenda 
 

MOTION:  TO APPROVE THE AGENDA AS PRESENTED OR AMENDED 
 
IV. Public Participation on Non-Agenda Items (not to exceed five minutes per person,  

or twenty minutes total) 
 
V. Approval of March 24th, 2016 Finance Committee Meeting Minutes 

  
VI. Consent Agenda - None 
 
VII. New Business - None 

 
VIII. Items for Information/Discussion 

 
1. FY 2016 End of Year Summary 
 Presentation by the Port Director 
 
Committee Discussion/Public Comment 

 
2. FY 2016 – Docks Enterprise Revenue & Expense 
 Presentation by the Port Director 
 
Committee Discussion/Public Comment 
 
3.   FY 2016 – Harbor Enterprise  Revenue & Expense 
 Presentation by the Port Director 
 
Committee Discussion/Public Comment 
 

X. Staff & Member Reports 
 
XI.    Committee Administrative Matters 
  

1. Next Finance Committee Meeting- Thursday, November 10th, 2016. 
 
XII. Adjournment 
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CBJ DOCKS & HARBORS BOARD 
FINANCE MEETING MINUTES 
For Thursday, March 24th, 2016 

 
I. Call to Order Mr. Tom Zaruba called the Finance Committee Meeting to order at 5:05 p.m. in 

City Hall Conference Room 224. 
 
II. Roll Call The following members were present: Tom Donek, Weston Eiler, and Tom Zaruba. 

Also Present: Carl Uchytil- Port Director; John Bush- Board Member; Drew Green- Cruise Line 
Agencies; Megan Costello- Attorney, Hoffman & Blasco 

 
III. Approval of Agenda 

MOTION:  BY MR. TOM DONEK TO APPROVE THE AGENDA AS PRESENTED 
AND ASKED UNANIMOUS CONSENT. 
Motion passed with no objections. 

 
IV. Public Participation on Non-Agenda Items – None 
 
V. Approval of February 18th, 2016 Finance Committee Meeting Minutes 

MOTION:  BY MR. TOM DONEK TO APPROVE THE FEBRUARY 18, 2016 
MEETING MINUTES AS PRESENTED AND ASKED UNANIMOUS CONSENT. 
Motion passed with no objections. 

 
VI. Consent Agenda - None 
 
VII. Unfinished Business  

1.  Enforcement Regulation for User Fee Collection (Passenger for Hire Non-Payment Issue) 
 Presentation by the Port Director 
Mr. Uchytil presented a staff recommended proposed regulation change for the Passenger For 
Hire Charters.  The regulation change would allow staff to enforce user fee collections and have 
consequences for non-compliant companies.  We worked with CBJ law to put it into legally 
sufficient language for the proposed changes.  It went to the full board last month and was sent 
back through the committees for further review.  The proposed changes will penalize the 
companies who do not provide their monthly passenger reporting and payments on time.  This 
will allow staff to revoke their permits until they are compliant.  We discussed a late payment fee 
but that was not something the board chose to do at this time.  If the board approves this new 
version we will follow the process of posting for 21 days in the newspaper, arrange a meeting for 
public hearing, and then take to the Assembly for final approval. 
  
Committee Questions - None 
 
Public Comment - None 
 
Committee Discussion/Action –None  
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MOTION:  BY MR. WESTON EILER TO RECOMMEND TO THE FULL BOARD TO 
APPROVE THE RECOMMENDED CHANGES FOR THE PASSENGER FOR HIRE 
ENFORCEMENT REGULATION AND ASKED UNANIMOUS CONSENT. 
Motion passed with no objections. 
 

VIII. New Business 
1.  CPI Adjustment for Moorage Fees during FY17 
 Presentation by the Port Director 
Mr. Uchytil presented the CPI chart for review.  The regulation requires automatic moorage 
increase each year based on the Consumer Price Index from Anchorage unless the Board takes 
action to keep the fees the same as the previous year.  The recommendation from previous 
committees is to waive the automatic adjustment for this fiscal year of July 1, 2016 – June 30, 
2017.  The CPI adjustment this year would be half of a percent.   
 
Committee Questions 
Mr. Donek stated that if we would apply it for our rates, because of the regulation requiring rates 
to be rounded to the nearest nickel we would end up only increasing the Statter Harbor Monthly 
rate and not the Downtown Monthly Rate. This would create even a bigger price difference. 
  
Public Comment  
Mr. Dennis Watson – Juneau, AK 
Mr. Watson stated he wanted to thank the board for considering not increasing the rates.  He also 
stated he wanted to go on record about the 60% difference from downtown and Statter Harbor is 
unacceptable in the public’s eyes. 
 
Committee Discussion/Action 
Mr. Donek stated that items # 1-4 in new business section all went through the CIP committee as 
one item and we broke them up because the regulations are all separate.  We will hear the same 
logic for the next three items. 
 
MOTION:  BY MR. ZARUBA TO RECOMMEND THAT THE BOARD EXERCISES 
ITS OPTION TO NOT ALLOW MOORAGE FEES TO ADJUST BY THE CPI FOR THE 
PERIOD OF JULY 2016 THROUGH JUNE 2017 AND ASK UNANIMOUS CONSENT. 
Motion passed with no objections. 
 
2.  CPI Adjustment for Moorage Fees following FY17 
 Presentation by the Port Director 
Mr. Uchytil stated in regulation the monthly moorage rates for both downtown and Statter are 
written to be adjusted to the nearest nickel when applying the CPI percentage.  Currently 
downtown is $4.25 per foot per month at Statter is $7.15 per foot per month.  When applying the 
smaller percentages of 1 – 3 % the higher rate at Statter is going to continue to rise creating a 
bigger price difference because of the required rounding of the rates.   The recommendation is to 
adjust the downtown rate at the CPI and if it requires a $0.05 increase then we adjust Statter by 
the same $0.05 this will eliminate the difference between the two becoming greater.  This would 
be a regulation change.  My concern about that is if we continue with smaller inflation 
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percentages we may end up trapped that we never make any increase because the percentage is 
always so small it never rounds to the nearest five cents.  

 
Committee Questions - None 
 
Public Comment 
Paul Swanson – Juneau, AK 
Mr. Swanson stated he agrees with the decision.  I don’t agree with the current price difference 
but it will continue to get worse.  I also disagree with the harbors charging another boat to use 
my stall when I pull it for the winter and I still have to pay year round. 

 
Committee Discussion/Action 
Mr. Zaruba asked why Statter Harbor is higher than Downtown Harbors.  It doesn’t seem right. 
 
Mr. Uchytil answered it is less than Fisherman’s Bend and Tee Harbor.  It is commensurate with 
what the DeHart rates were.  From the business side, people are willing to pay the fees and it is 
market driven. 
 
Mr. Donek asked if there is a waitlist for Statter. 
 
Mr. Uchytil answered yes it will be years for patrons to get a stall from the waitlist. 
 
Mr. Zaruba said maybe we should address that in the future.  
 
MOTION:  BY MR. DONEK TO RECOMMEND THAT THE BOARD FOR 
SUBSEQUENT CPI ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTS AURORA, HARRIS, AND DOUGLAS 
FEES BY THE APPLICABLE CPI PERCENTAGE AND ADJUST STATTER FEES BY 
THE DOLLAR AMOUNT APPLIED TO THE DOWNTOWN HARBORS AND ASK 
UNANIMOUS CONSENT. 
Motion passed with no objections. 

 
3.  Moorage Discounts for Advance Payment  
 Presentation by the Port Director 
Mr. Uchytil stated this came up at the Harbor Fee Review committee and also went through the 
CIP Committee that right now the Annual rate paid on July 1, 2016 allows for a 5% discount.  
The committees want to increase the discount as an incentive for patrons to pay ahead and also 
create a discount for paying 6 months ahead.  There would be two billing cycles. 

 
Committee Questions - None 
 
Public Comment 
Paul Swanson – Juneau, AK 
Mr. Swanson asked about paying for 6 months and still getting a 5% discount then pays the 
second 6 months and gets another discount.   
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Mr. Uchytil answered that is the new proposal to give 5% discount for two different 6 month 
installments and a bigger discount of 10% if patrons pay 12 months ahead. 
 
Committee Discussion/Action – None. 
 
MOTION:  BY MR. WESTON EILER TO RECOMMEND THAT THE BOARD ALLOW 
A 10% DISCOUNT ON 12 MONTH ADVANCE PAYMENT FOR PAYMENTS MADE 
FOR THE FY MOORAGE BEFORE JULY 1ST AND 5% DISCOUNT ON 6 MONTH 
ADVANCE PAYMENTS FOR PAYMENTS MADE BEFORE JULY 1ST FOR JULY 1-
DECEMBER 31ST MOORAGE AND FOR PAYMENTS MADE BEFORE JANUARY 
1ST FOR JANUARY 1-JUNE 30TH MOORAGE AND ASK UNANIMOUS CONSENT. 
Motion passed with no objections. 
 
4.  IVF/Reservation Moorage Rates  
 Presentation by the Port Director 
Mr. Uchytil presented the Harbor Rate Sheet for review.  He stated the reduced rate for the 
annual skiff rate if approved will be up for action at the March Board Meeting.  If nothing else 
changes we will keep the daily and monthly rates the same.  The annual and bi-annual discounts 
if approved will be added to the rate sheet.  We just want to confirm the IVF reservation rates 
will also remain the same.   
 
Committee Questions - None 
 
Public Comment - None 
 
Committee Discussion/Action - None 
 
MOTION:  BY MR. TOM DONEK TO RECOMMEND THAT THE BOARD LEAVES 
THE IVF/RESERVATION RATES UNCHANGED AND ASK UNANIMOUS CONSENT. 
Motion passed with no objections. 
 
5.  Andrew’s Marina New Lease Application  
 Presentation by the Port Director 
Mr. Uchytil presented the appraisal from Horan & Co who is Docks & Harbors’ term contractor 
for appraisals for the 1.20 acre tideland lease that Andrew’s Marina/Fisherman’s Bend has.  The 
tideland lease which is a 55 year lease is up for renewal.  They have the right of first refusal.  
The lease was reevaluated by doing an appraisal and the recommended increase is from 
$5,300.00 a year to $5,549.50 for the annual lease rent.  The new lease will be for 35 years.     
 
Committee Questions - None 
 
Public Comment  
Ms. Megan Costello – Attorney, Hoffman & Blasco 
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Ms. Megan Costello stated she wanted to introduce herself, she is the Attorney for Andrew’s 
Marina and she is here on behalf of the owners who could not be here and they do not have any 
comments on the renewal. 
 
Committee Discussion/Action 
Mr. Zaruba asked if they are happy with the renewal. 
 
Ms. Costello answered they are accepting it. 
 
Mr. Donek asked what the current construction is at Andrews Marina.  It does not appear to 
affect the tidelands portion. 
 
Ms. Costello stated I do not have any answers for you today. 
 
Mr. Eiler asked if the tideland lease for Andrew’s Marina fits in for our overall long-term plan 
for the area. 
 
Mr. Uchytil answered that at one time the State managed almost all of the tideland leases.  In 
2001 the state starting dispersing the leases to the applicable cities to manage.  We received this 
lease in 2001.  Under our ordinances we can only issue 35 year leases with preferential renewal 
opportunities.   
 
MOTION:  BY MR. WESTON EILER TO RECOMMEND TO THE FULL BOARD TO 
APPROVE THE NEW LEASE AND ASKED UNANIMOUS CONSENT.  
Motion passed with no objections. 
 
6.  Nordic Tug (Alaska Memories) Sublease Application 
 Presentation by the Port Director 
Mr. Uchytil stated the University owns the land near Aurora Harbor Office & the Fisherman’s 
Terminal Dock.  They lease this land to us and then we have a sub-lease with Nordic Tug Co. for 
a structure that they have in that same area.  We also have sub-leases with Maritime Hydralics & 
Harri’s Commercial Marine.  The original lease was for 5 years with an option to renew every 3 
years.  We are at the point now to do the first 3 year renewal.  Our vision for that area is in the 
beginning stages of a Master Plan that would not include their structure.  We would want to 
renew for 3 years and advise them to plan on finding alternate arrangements after that.  We may 
be able to accommodate them but it is too soon to tell.  The sub-lease rent is based on 10% of 
assessed value which is about $4,300.00 a year.    
 
Committee Questions 
Mr. Zaruba asked if the assessed value has changed from the beginning. 
 
Mr. Uchytil answered he does not know. 
 
Mr. Zaruba asked if it is going to be based on the current assessed value. 
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Mr. Uchytil answered yes. 
 
Public Comment - None 
 
Committee Discussion/Action 
Mr. Donek stated we had a lot of discussion in the CIP/OPS meeting. 
 
Mr. Zaruba asked what was included in that discussion. 
 
Mr. Donek answered that it was decided the sub-lease renewal was acceptable but we were 
confused on how this sub-lease came to exist. 
 
Mr. Uchytil stated he was not pleased with the process and how this came to be prior to his 
employment.  The structure was created prior to having a written and signed sub-lease.  We 
required them to go through the permitting process to ensure they were compliant and they 
completed everything we asked. 
 
Mr. Zaruba asked if they moved off the area would the University own the structure. 
 
Mr. Uchytil answered he is not sure if we would own it or the university. 
 
MOTION:  BY MR. WESTON EILER TO APPROVE THE SUBLEASE EXTENSION 
FOR 3 YEARS AND FORWARD TO THE FULL BOARD FOR APPROVAL AND 
ASKED UNANIMOUS CONSENT. 
Motion passed with no objections. 

 
7. Taku Harbor Piling Repair 
 Presentation by the Port Director 
Mr. Uchytil stated we have a pile jacking issue at Taku Harbor.  We are not sure of the source 
that is causing the problem.  We had PND go out and do an inspection and received a short 
report.  We will meet with PND and Mr. Donek to go over the report and look for a solution.  
The initial estimate for repairs of $112,000 would recap some of the pipes and some welding 
although it would not solve it permenantly. 
 
Committee Questions  
Mr. Zaruba asked about the meeting with PND. 
 
Mr. Donek answered that he was not convinced that the cause of the problems was rain water 
that PND had stated in their report.  Mr. Donek asked if Fish & Game would help with these 
repairs. 
 
Mr. Uchytil asked why would they. 
 
Mr. Donek answered when I was employed with Fish & Game this is something we would assist 
with financially so we should reach out to them. 
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Public Comment  
Dennis Watson – Juneau, AK 
Mr. Watson stated that he agrees with Mr. Donek on not being sure what the actual cause may be  
and he attended a previous meeting a long time ago regarding this issue on the casing splitting 
and caps popping off and there may be more to it. 
 
Committee Discussion/Action   
Mr. Zaruba stated Mr. Uchytil and Mr. Donek should have the meeting with PND and then bring 
this back to the committees.   
 
Mr. Donek stated we should also contact Fish & Game. 
 
MOTION:  None. 
 

IX. Items for Information/Discussion- None 
 

X. Staff & Member Reports  
Mr. Uchytil stated all is well with 16B project and the Stattter Harbor Project.  We awarded the 
contract for Douglas Harbor to Trucano Construction.  They will start construction in September. 
We still have a chance for some future grant money. 
 
Mr. Zaruba asked if all the projects are on time and on budget. 
 
Mr. Uchytil answered yes for sure on the 16B Cruise Ship dock.  The Statter Harbor Project has 
a challenging contractor and we are holdig them to a very strict adhearance. 
 
Mr. Zaruba asked who the contractor is. 
 
Mr. Uchytil answered Miller Construction.     

  
 Mr. Donek asked if all the material that is stocked up all over the parking lot is for our project. 
 

Mr. Uchytil answered he assumes so but he has not been out there recently. 
 
Mr. Uchytil stated we have not closed out the Aurora Harbor Phase I project yet because we are 
disputing a $48,000 charge.  There was an issue with the poly-tub floats.  They ordered off the 
drawings but they did not provide a submittal to us prior to ordering therefore we did not sign off 
on the final specifications.  They were given multiple options to sell back to the manufacturer for 
a portion of the sale price and they declined.  We will offer 15% portion of the $48,000.    
 

XI.    Committee Administrative Matters 
1. Next Finance Committee Meeting- Thursday, April 21st, 2016. 

 
XII. Adjournment 
 The Finance Committee Meeting adjourned at 5:48pm. 
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FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 Projected

Revenues: 2,634,080       2,825,479       2,864,578      2,868,633       2,940,285     
Expenditures: (5,500)             (5,500)             (5,500)            (5,500)            (5,500)           

Other Financing Uses: (7,310,000)      (2,800,000)      (2,925,000)     (403,900)        (4,838,900)    
Net Change Fund Bal (FB): (4,681,420)      19,979            (65,922)          2,459,233       (1,904,115)    

BEGINNING FB: 4,743,047       61,627            81,606           15,684            2,474,917     
END FB: 61,627            81,606            15,684           2,474,917       570,802        

Cruise Ship Passenger 
Counts: 878,027          941,826          954,859         956,211          980,095        

CBJ PORT DEVELOPMENT FEE FUND (Updated August 30, 2016)
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FY FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 Projected
FY17 

Budgeted
Revenues: 1,611,158            1,618,477           1,423,890            1,796,999           1,414,971        1,561,900        

Expenditures: (1,333,681)          (1,244,368)          (1,264,917)           (1,436,105)          (1,473,386)       (1,482,000)      
Other Financing Sources (Uses): (3,598,063)          391,012              464,848               287,894              (1,194,185)       277,600           

Increase (decrease) in Fund Bal (FB): (3,320,586)          765,121              623,821               648,788              (1,252,600)       357,500           

Beg Unrestricted FB 5,462,705            2,142,119           2,907,240            3,531,061           3,461,412        2,208,812        
Prior Period Adjustment (Pension Liab.) -                          -                          -                           (718,437)            -                       -                      

Ending UnRestr FB, including Pension Liab.: 2,142,119            2,907,240           3,531,061            3,461,412           2,208,812        2,566,312        

Pension Liability -                      -                      -                       698,113              698,113           698,113           
Ending UnRestr FB, not including Pension Liab: 2,142,119            2,907,240           3,531,061            4,159,525           2,906,925        3,264,425        

-                           

Dock Fund Operations

CBJ DOCKS FUND  (Updated August 30, 2016)

Other Financing sources (uses) include: capital expenditures from operations, transfers in 
from the Marine Passenger Fee Fund
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FY12 FY13 FY14  FY15  
FY16 

Projected
Revenues: 3,154,885        3,408,570         4,075,009           5,065,783          4,240,638     

Expenditures: (2,434,329)       (2,948,161)        (3,252,863)          (3,709,463)         (3,036,753)    
Other Financing Sources (Uses): (697,421)          (1,540,251)        (504,805)             (405,222)            (1,668,935)    

Increase (decrease) in Fund Bal (FB): 23,135             (1,079,842)        317,341              951,098             (465,050)       

Beg Unrestricted FB 3,950,123        3,973,258         2,893,416           3,210,757          3,148,579     
Prior Period Adjustment (Pension Liab.) -                       -                    -                          (1,013,276)         -                    

Ending UnRestr FB, including Pension Liab.: 3,973,258        2,893,416         3,210,757           3,148,579          2,683,529     

CBJ HARBOR FUND  (Updated August 30, 2016)

Harbor Fund Operations
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Financial Summary by Department and Division

FY 2016

DocksDepartment

Budget

Last Year

Budget

This Year

Encumbrances

Last Year

Encumbrances

This Year

Remaining

Balance

Actuals

This Year

Actuals

Last Year

Dock - OperationsDivision

Charges For Services

User fees (100,000.00)(70,000.00)  0.00  0.00  38,403.71 (138,403.71)(156,434.49)

Cruiseship Dock Fees (500,000.00)(500,000.00)  0.00  0.00 (14,459.50)(485,540.50)(465,719.00)

Maintenance Port Fees (460,000.00)(460,000.00)  0.00  0.00 (1,778.01)(458,221.99)(452,687.28)

(1,060,000.00)(1,030,000.00)  0.00  0.00  22,166.20 Total Charges For Services (1,082,166.20)(1,074,840.77)

Misc Revenues

Permit revenues (500,000.00)(500,000.00)  0.00  0.00 (178,195.00)(321,805.00)(414,507.00)

Land lease revenue  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 (363.75)

Interest income in Lawson (22,900.00)(78,000.00)  0.00  0.00 (22,900.40) 0.40 (40,514.23)

(522,900.00)(578,000.00)  0.00  0.00 (201,095.40)Total Misc Revenues (321,804.60)(455,384.98)

Transfers In

Marine passenger fee (317,600.00)(287,600.00)  0.00  0.00  0.00 (317,600.00)(287,600.00)

(317,600.00)(287,600.00)  0.00  0.00  0.00 Total Transfers In (317,600.00)(287,600.00)

Reimburseables

Reimbursable Expense - Internal (11,000.00)(11,000.00)  0.00  0.00  0.00 (11,000.00)(11,000.00)

(11,000.00)(11,000.00)  0.00  0.00  0.00 Total Reimburseables (11,000.00)(11,000.00)

(1,911,500.00)(1,906,600.00)  0.00  0.00 (178,929.20)Total Revenues (1,732,570.80)(1,828,825.75)

Personal Services

Salaries  428,700.00  424,900.00  0.00  0.00 (14,862.21) 443,562.21  361,807.46 

Overtime  10,000.00  10,000.00  0.00  0.00 (1,247.27) 11,247.27  7,262.35 

Accrued leave  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 (55,700.34) 55,700.34  34,860.13 

Benefits  260,200.00  262,200.00  0.00  0.00 (9,731.93) 269,931.93  218,124.87 

Workers compensation  9,500.00  9,500.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  9,500.00  9,500.00 

Engineering workforce  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 (60.50) 60.50  55.00 

 708,400.00  706,600.00  0.00  0.00 (81,602.25)Total Personal Services  790,002.25  631,609.81 

Travel and Training

Business travel  5,000.00  5,000.00  0.00  0.00  2,984.40  2,015.60  4,849.94 

Mileage  1,000.00  1,000.00  0.00  0.00  643.65  356.35  571.99 

Travel and training  6,500.00  6,500.00  0.00  0.00 (4,734.83) 11,234.83  4,491.74 

Contractual training  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 (1,310.00) 1,310.00  0.00 

 12,500.00  12,500.00  0.00  0.00 (2,416.78)Total Travel and Training  14,916.78  9,913.67 

Services

Telephone  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 (30.75) 30.75  0.00 

Printing  2,000.00  2,000.00  0.00  0.00 (5,389.85) 7,389.85  5,453.36 

Page 20 of 11210/14/2016
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Financial Summary by Department and Division

FY 2016

DocksDepartment

Budget

Last Year

Budget

This Year

Encumbrances

Last Year

Encumbrances

This Year

Remaining

Balance

Actuals

This Year

Actuals

Last Year

Dock - OperationsDivision
Advertising  5,117.00  5,000.00  0.00  0.00  3,182.67  1,934.33  2,935.92 

Rents  61,500.00  61,500.00  0.00  0.00  1,274.84  60,225.16  60,872.45 

Electricity  12,000.00  11,000.00  0.00  0.00 (24,254.11) 36,254.11  9,536.34 

Fuel oil & propane  100.00  100.00  0.00  0.00  60.86  39.14  0.00 

Refuse disposal  13,000.00  13,000.00  0.00  0.00 (4,782.24) 17,782.24  12,769.70 

Water service  65,000.00  65,000.00  0.00  0.00  10,658.72  54,341.28  33,542.80 

Wastewater service  2,000.00  2,000.00  0.00  0.00 (1,455.72) 3,455.72  1,991.64 

Repairs  63,600.00  20,000.00  0.00  0.00  18,816.42  44,783.58  10,651.43 

Maintenance - buildings  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 (4,685.00) 4,685.00  1,975.00 

Building maint division charges  7,500.00  7,100.00  0.00  0.00 (6,597.96) 14,097.96  5,510.46 

Landscape division charges  45,000.00  45,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  45,000.00  45,000.00 

Equipment rentals  1,000.00  1,000.00  0.00  0.00 (2,373.20) 3,373.20  3,299.45 

Fleet replacement reserve  9,000.00  9,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  9,000.00  9,000.00 

Equipment maint - non-fleet  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 (1,551.70) 1,551.70  0.00 

Spec & Prop  67,200.00  67,200.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  67,200.00  60,823.10 

General Liab, Auto & EE Pract Ins  1,000.00  1,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,000.00  1,000.00 

Dues and subscriptions  3,000.00  3,000.00  0.00  0.00  1,825.55  1,174.45  3,120.75 

Contractual services  60,949.00  58,200.00  20,593.00  0.00  25,312.23  15,043.77  32,663.88 

Interdepartmental  171,900.00  171,900.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  171,900.00  171,900.00 

Bank card fees  100.00  100.00  0.00  0.00 (769.98) 869.98  1,584.24 

Postage and parcel post  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 (663.75) 663.75  181.80 

Loss contingency  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,000.00 

 590,966.00  543,100.00  20,593.00  0.00  8,577.03 Total Services  561,795.97  475,812.32 

Commodities and Materials

Office supplies  2,000.00  2,000.00  0.00  0.00 (648.35) 2,648.35  1,567.10 

Uniforms and safety equipment  5,000.00  5,000.00  0.00  0.00 (5,523.74) 10,523.74  4,144.46 

Materials and commodities  35,000.00  35,000.00  0.00  0.00  12,281.44  22,718.56  18,667.26 

Safety programs and equipment  500.00  500.00  0.00  0.00 (3,032.50) 3,532.50  556.28 

Gasoline and oil  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  134.05 

Minor equipment  8,000.00  8,000.00  0.00  0.00  6,095.02  1,904.98  4,361.00 

Minor furniture and fixtures  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 (8,118.82) 8,118.82  2,988.71 

Minor Software  4,000.00  4,000.00  0.00  0.00  3,250.00  750.00  152.14 

 54,500.00  54,500.00  0.00  0.00  4,303.05 Total Commodities and Materials  50,196.95  32,571.00 

Equipment

Vehicles and equipment  27,800.00  10,000.00  0.00  0.00  16,015.25  11,784.75  6,630.00 

Depr Building  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 (705,583.91) 705,583.91  947,892.30 

Depr Equipment  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 (52,345.44) 52,345.44  42,245.83 
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Financial Summary by Department and Division

FY 2016

DocksDepartment

Budget

Last Year

Budget

This Year

Encumbrances

Last Year

Encumbrances

This Year

Remaining

Balance

Actuals

This Year

Actuals

Last Year

Dock - OperationsDivision
Depr Infrastructure  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 (211,661.82) 211,661.82  0.00 

 27,800.00  10,000.00  0.00  0.00 (953,575.92)Total Equipment  981,375.92  996,768.13 

Transfers Out

Dock projects  1,500,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,500,000.00  0.00 

 1,500,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 Total Transfers Out  1,500,000.00  0.00 

 2,894,166.00  1,326,700.00  20,593.00  0.00 (1,024,714.87)Total Expenses  3,898,287.87  2,146,674.93 

Docks - CIP EngineeringDivision

Personal Services

Salaries  274,800.00  265,100.00  0.00  0.00  265,014.47  9,785.53  9,279.46 

Accrued leave  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 (28,389.47) 28,389.47  23,875.69 

Benefits  127,700.00  124,700.00  0.00  0.00  110,565.39  17,134.61  13,783.98 

All other workforce (342,400.00)(329,800.00)  0.00  0.00 (342,400.00) 0.00  0.00 

 60,100.00  60,000.00  0.00  0.00  4,790.39 Total Personal Services  55,309.61  46,939.13 

Travel and Training

Mileage  2,000.00  2,000.00  0.00  0.00  835.26  1,164.74  926.19 

 2,000.00  2,000.00  0.00  0.00  835.26 Total Travel and Training  1,164.74  926.19 

Services

Contractual services  15,000.00  15,000.00  0.00  0.00  15,000.00  0.00  0.00 

 15,000.00  15,000.00  0.00  0.00  15,000.00 Total Services  0.00  0.00 

 77,100.00  77,000.00  0.00  0.00  20,625.65 Total Expenses  56,474.35  47,865.32 

(1,732,570.80)

 3,954,762.22 

 2,222,191.42 

Department Summary

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures  1,403,700.00 

(1,906,600.00) (1,911,500.00)

 2,971,266.00 

(502,900.00)  1,059,766.00 

(1,828,825.75)

 2,194,540.25 

 365,714.50 

 0.00 

 0.00 

 0.00 

 0.00 

 20,593.00 

 20,593.00 

(178,929.20)

(1,004,089.22)

(1,183,018.42)
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Financial Summary by Department and Division

FY 2016

HarborsDepartment

Budget

Last Year

Budget

This Year

Encumbrances

Last Year

Encumbrances

This Year

Remaining

Balance

Actuals

This Year

Actuals

Last Year

Harbors-OperationsDivision

State Revenues

State shared revenues (350,000.00)(350,000.00)  0.00  0.00  14,623.60 (364,623.60)(395,010.48)

(350,000.00)(350,000.00)  0.00  0.00  14,623.60 Total State Revenues (364,623.60)(395,010.48)

Charges For Services

User fees (2,850,000.00)(2,740,500.00)  0.00  0.00  131,075.88 (2,981,075.88)(2,966,807.32)

(2,850,000.00)(2,740,500.00)  0.00  0.00  131,075.88 Total Charges For Services (2,981,075.88)(2,966,807.32)

Misc Revenues

Minor Violations (10,000.00)(10,000.00)  0.00  0.00  12,920.00 (22,920.00)(21,107.64)

Land lease revenue (800,000.00)(690,000.00)  0.00  0.00  62,308.05 (862,308.05)(1,214,844.25)

Cash over/short  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  100.04 (100.04)(2.10)

Bad debts  50,000.00  50,000.00  0.00  0.00  91,804.07 (41,804.07) 160,276.86 

Miscellaneous revenue  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 (100.00)

Interest income in Lawson (30,400.00)(72,800.00)  0.00  0.00 (22,779.64)(7,620.36)(20,853.00)

AR interest and fines  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  4,753.32 (4,753.32)(7,981.48)

Loss on disposal of assets  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 (1,100.00)

(790,400.00)(722,800.00)  0.00  0.00  149,105.84 Total Misc Revenues (939,505.84)(1,105,711.61)

Reimburseables

Reimbursable Expense - External  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  275.00 (275.00) 0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  275.00 Total Reimburseables (275.00) 0.00 

(3,990,400.00)(3,813,300.00)  0.00  0.00  295,080.32 Total Revenues (4,285,480.32)(4,467,529.41)

Personal Services

Salaries  1,052,400.00  1,010,500.00  0.00  0.00  145,588.53  906,811.47  925,067.26 

Overtime  25,000.00  25,000.00  0.00  0.00  762.58  24,237.42  25,513.75 

Accrued leave  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 (104,388.90) 104,388.90  111,203.73 

Benefits  600,300.00  594,900.00  0.00  0.00  56,007.81  544,292.19  563,876.17 

Workers compensation  9,600.00  9,600.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  9,600.00  9,600.00 

Engineering workforce  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 (110.00) 110.00  0.00 

CBJ Overhead  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 (1,054.59) 1,054.59  0.00 

 1,687,300.00  1,640,000.00  0.00  0.00  96,805.43 Total Personal Services  1,590,494.57  1,635,260.91 

Travel and Training

Business travel  3,500.00  3,500.00  0.00  0.00  2,361.04  1,138.96  3,526.89 

Mileage  1,000.00  1,000.00  0.00  0.00  475.03  524.97  538.15 

Travel and training  5,000.00  5,000.00  0.00  0.00 (5,561.18) 10,561.18  3,080.47 

Contractual training  1,500.00  1,500.00  0.00  0.00  662.50  837.50  149.00 
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Financial Summary by Department and Division

FY 2016

HarborsDepartment

Budget

Last Year

Budget

This Year

Encumbrances

Last Year

Encumbrances

This Year

Remaining

Balance

Actuals

This Year

Actuals

Last Year

Harbors-OperationsDivision
 11,000.00  11,000.00  0.00  0.00 (2,062.61)Total Travel and Training  13,062.61  7,294.51 

Services

Telephone  28,600.00  28,600.00  0.00  0.00  10,559.81  18,040.19  18,835.41 

Printing  3,000.00  3,000.00  0.00  0.00 (1,553.40) 4,553.40  5,187.06 

Advertising  4,060.00  4,000.00  0.00  0.00  13.05  4,046.95  2,661.17 

Rents  10,000.00  9,000.00  0.00  0.00  766.63  9,233.37  9,582.22 

Electricity  115,000.00  185,000.00  0.00  0.00  2,027.04  112,972.96  88,821.40 

Fuel oil & propane  15,000.00  15,000.00  0.00  0.00  2,241.36  12,758.64  11,956.87 

Refuse disposal  130,000.00  130,000.00  0.00  0.00 (44,216.91) 174,216.91  162,474.00 

Water service  50,000.00  50,000.00  0.00  0.00  29,061.43  20,938.57  28,537.22 

Wastewater service  6,500.00  6,500.00  0.00  0.00  290.06  6,209.94  4,945.72 

Repairs  142,971.00  119,504.00  0.00  0.00  14,299.55  128,671.45  91,042.71 

Electronic repairs  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 (3,699.89) 3,699.89  550.00 

Maintenance contracts  0.00  6,500.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  7,000.00 

Building maint division charges  8,000.00  8,000.00  0.00  0.00 (2,219.77) 10,219.77  10,296.56 

Maintenance - software  1,000.00  1,000.00  0.00  0.00  1,000.00  0.00  0.00 

Equipment rentals  5,500.00  5,500.00  0.00  0.00  3,675.14  1,824.86  4,520.00 

Fleet replacement reserve  18,000.00  18,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  18,000.00  18,000.00 

Equipment maint - non-fleet  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 (2,107.88) 2,107.88  0.00 

Spec & Prop  67,200.00  67,200.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  67,200.00  60,823.10 

General Liab, Auto & EE Pract Ins  1,000.00  1,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,000.00  1,000.00 

Dues and subscriptions  3,500.00  3,500.00  0.00  0.00  1,618.41  1,881.59  4,011.70 

Contractual services  219,765.00  136,260.00  14,680.00  0.00 (3,171.62) 208,256.62  237,059.61 

Janitorial services  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 (311.04) 311.04  0.00 

Interdepartmental  171,800.00  171,800.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  171,800.00  171,800.00 

Bank card fees  50,000.00  50,000.00  0.00  0.00 (13,088.93) 63,088.93  59,232.64 

Postage and parcel post  8,000.00  8,000.00  0.00  0.00  1,207.33  6,792.67  6,146.43 

Loss contingency  2,500.00  2,500.00  0.00  0.00 (1,765.91) 4,265.91  8,440.21 

 1,061,396.00  1,029,864.00  14,680.00  0.00 (5,375.54)Total Services  1,052,091.54  1,012,924.03 

Commodities and Materials

Fleet gasoline  25,000.00  25,000.00  0.00  0.00  12,156.87  12,843.13  17,832.20 

Office supplies  12,000.00  12,000.00  0.00  0.00  4,936.07  7,063.93  6,273.66 

Uniforms and safety equipment  3,000.00  3,000.00  0.00  0.00 (6,561.16) 9,561.16  932.69 

Uniform and tool allowance  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 (3,916.97) 3,916.97  0.00 

Materials and commodities  80,000.00  80,000.00  0.00  0.00  9,048.93  70,951.07  81,171.45 

Safety programs and equipment  3,000.00  3,000.00  0.00  0.00 (1,598.58) 4,598.58  3,535.69 

Gasoline and oil  2,000.00  2,000.00  0.00  0.00  1,188.00  812.00  1,414.17 
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Financial Summary by Department and Division

FY 2016

HarborsDepartment

Budget

Last Year

Budget

This Year

Encumbrances

Last Year

Encumbrances

This Year

Remaining

Balance

Actuals

This Year

Actuals

Last Year

Harbors-OperationsDivision
Chemicals  2,000.00  2,000.00  0.00  0.00 (560.00) 2,560.00  0.00 

Minor equipment  15,000.00  15,000.00  0.00  0.00  2,496.12  12,503.88  5,392.26 

Minor furniture and fixtures  1,000.00  1,000.00  0.00  0.00  900.25  99.75  0.00 

Minor Software  1,500.00  1,500.00  0.00  0.00  750.00  750.00  174.30 

 144,500.00  144,500.00  0.00  0.00  18,839.53 Total Commodities and Materials  125,660.47  116,726.42 

Equipment

Vehicles and equipment  11,500.00  10,000.00  0.00  0.00  11,500.00  0.00  21,630.00 

Depr Building  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 (1,024,799.04) 1,024,799.04  1,110,502.26 

Depr Equipment  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 (41,281.78) 41,281.78  40,198.39 

Depr Infrastructure  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 (182,422.05) 182,422.05  0.00 

 11,500.00  10,000.00  0.00  0.00 (1,237,002.87)Total Equipment  1,248,502.87  1,172,330.65 

Debt Service

Interest and service charges  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 (255,431.30) 255,431.30  13,126.20 

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 (255,431.30)Total Debt Service  255,431.30  13,126.20 

Transfers Out

Harbor revenue bond debt service  747,200.00  748,800.00  0.00  0.00  393,275.00  353,925.00  748,800.00 

Harbor projects  1,300,000.00  800,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,300,000.00  800,000.00 

 2,047,200.00  1,548,800.00  0.00  0.00  393,275.00 Total Transfers Out  1,653,925.00  1,548,800.00 

 4,962,896.00  4,384,164.00  14,680.00  0.00 (990,952.36)Total Expenses  5,939,168.36  5,506,462.72 

(4,285,480.32)

 5,939,168.36 

 1,653,688.04 

Department Summary

Total Revenues

Total Expenditures  4,384,164.00 

(3,813,300.00) (3,990,400.00)

 4,962,896.00 

 570,864.00  972,496.00 

(4,467,529.41)

 5,506,462.72 

 1,038,933.31 

 0.00 

 0.00 

 0.00 

 0.00 

 14,680.00 

 14,680.00 

 295,080.32 

(990,952.36)

(695,872.04)
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